
Manual-lowres.pdf






N
O


T I
N


C
LU


DE
D


IN
 TO


W
ER


 K
IT


SH
O


W
N


 O
N


LY
 F


O
R


EX
A


M
PL


E.


1 4


6


5 9


2


3


7


8


HA
RD


W
A


RE
 K


IT 
IN


C
LU


DE
S;


69
 P


C
S.


 3
/8


-1
6 


X 
1"


 H
HB


69
 P


C
S.


 3
/8


-1
6 


NU
TS


A
TT


A
C


H 
HO


RI
ZO


N
TA


L
BR


A
C


ES
 U


SI
N


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LE


G
 A


N
G


LE
S


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S
A


TT
A


C
H 


LA
DD


ER
 S


UP
PO


RT
BR


A
C


KE
T U


SI
N


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
FO


O
T P


A
DS


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S
A


TT
A


C
H 


LA
DD


ER
 F


O
O


T P
A


DS
US


IN
G


 S
UP


PL
IE


D
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LA


DD
ER


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


SP
EC


IA
L 


IN
ST


RU
C


TIO
N


S:
 IN


ST
A


LL
 A


LL
 


HA
RD


W
A


RE
 L


O
O


SE
LY


 B
EF


O
RE


 T
IG


HT
EN


IN
G


.


A
SS


EM
BL


ED
 V


IE
W


EX
PL


O
DE


D 
VI


EW
N


O
T I


N
C


LU
DE


D
IN


 TO
W


ER
 K


IT
SH


O
W


N
 O


N
LY


 F
O


R
EX


A
M


PL
E.


BA
N


KS
4 


FT
 M


ET
AL


 TO
W


ER
AS


SE
M


BL
Y 


IN
ST


RU
C


TIO
NS


BA
N


KS
 O


UT
DO


O
RS


31
78


5 
64


th
 A


ve
 


C
an


no
n 


Fa
lls


, M
N


 5
50


09
PH


; 1
.8


00
.2


62
.4


12
9


A
TT


A
C


H 
C


RO
SS


BR
A


C
ES


 U
SI


N
G


 S
UP


PL
IE


D
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


PA
RT


 LI
ST


:


ITE
M


 
N


O
.


PA
RT


 N
UM


BE
R


D
ES


C
RI


PT
IO


N
Q


TY
.


1
90


61
7.


01
.0


05
M


ET
A


L 
LE


G
4


2
90


61
7.


01
.0


11
HO


RI
ZO


N
TA


L 
BR


A
C


E
4


3
90


61
7.


01
.0


12
C


RO
SS


 B
RA


C
E


4


4
91


51
7.


01
.0


13
LA


D
D


ER
 T


O
P


1


5
92


51
7.


01
.0


00
FO


O
T 


PA
D


4


6
92


51
7.


01
.0


05
LA


D
D


ER
 F


O
O


T 
PA


D
1


7
92


51
7.


01
.0


06
LA


D
D


ER
 F


O
O


T 
PA


D
1


8
12


21
8.


01
.0


05
LA


D
D


ER
 S


UP
PO


RT
 


BR
A


C
KE


T
1


9
10


61
8.


01
.0


00
A


N
C


HO
R


2


10
12


01
7.


01
.0


00
HA


RD
W


A
RE


 K
IT


1















N
O


T I
N


C
LU


DE
D


IN
 TO


W
ER


 K
IT


SH
O


W
N


 O
N


LY
 F


O
R


EX
A


M
PL


E.


1 4


6


5 9


2


3


7


8


11


1314


15


10


HA
RD


W
A


RE
 K


IT 
IN


C
LU


DE
S;


10
4 


PC
S.


 3
/8


-1
6 


X 
1"


 H
HB


  2
6 


PC
S.


 3
/8


-1
6 


X 
2 


1/
2"


 H
HB


13
0 


PC
S.


 3
/8


-1
6 


NU
TS


A
TT


A
C


H 
HO


RI
ZO


N
TA


L
BR


A
C


ES
 U


SI
N


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LE


G
 A


N
G


LE
S


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D 


TO
 TO


P 
BA


SE
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LA


DD
ER


 S
UP


PO
RT


BR
A


C
KE


T U
SI


N
G


 S
UP


PL
IE


D
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LA


DD
ER


 F
O


O
T P


A
D


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S
SP


EC
IA


L 
IN


ST
RU


C
TIO


N
S:


 IN
ST


A
LL


 A
LL


 
HA


RD
W


A
RE


 L
O


O
SE


LY
 B


EF
O


RE
 T


IG
HT


EN
IN


G
.


A
SS


EM
BL


ED
 V


IE
W


EX
PL


O
DE


D 
VI


EW
N


O
T I


N
C


LU
DE


D
IN


 TO
W


ER
 K


IT
SH


O
W


N
 O


N
LY


 F
O


R
EX


A
M


PL
E.


BA
N


KS
8 


FT
 M


ET
AL


 TO
W


ER
AS


SE
M


BL
Y 


IN
ST


RU
C


TIO
NS


BA
N


KS
 O


UT
DO


O
RS


31
78


5 
64


th
 A


ve
 


C
an


no
n 


Fa
lls


, M
N


 5
50


09
PH


; 1
.8


00
.2


62
.4


12
9


A
TT


A
C


H 
HO


RI
ZO


N
TA


L 
TU


BE
S


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 2
 1


/2
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LE


G
S


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
SQ


UA
RE


 C
O


N
N


EC
TIN


G
TU


BE
S 


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 2
 1


/2
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LA


DD
ER


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
RA


IL
IN


G
 &


BA
C


KE
R 


PL
A


TE
 TO


 L
A


DD
ER


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
C


RO
SS


 B
RA


C
E


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D 


TO
 TO


P 
BA


SE
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


A
TT


A
C


H 
C


RO
SS


 B
RA


C
E


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D 


TO
 TO


P 
BA


SE
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


12


PA
RT


 LI
ST


:


ITE
M


 N
O


.
PA


RT
 N


UM
BE


R
D


ES
C


RI
PT


IO
N


Q
TY


.
1


90
61


7.
01


.0
05


M
ET


A
L 


LE
G


8
2


90
61


7.
01


.0
11


HO
RI


ZO
N


TA
L 


BR
A


C
E


4
3


90
61


7.
01


.0
12


C
RO


SS
 B


RA
C


E
8


4
91


51
7.


01
.0


13
LA


D
D


ER
 T


O
P


1
5


92
51


7.
01


.0
00


FO
O


T 
PA


D
4


6
92


51
7.


01
.0


05
LA


D
D


ER
 F


O
O


T 
PA


D
1


7
92


51
7.


01
.0


06
LA


D
D


ER
 F


O
O


T 
PA


D
1


8
12


21
8.


01
.0


05
LA


D
D


ER
 S


UP
PO


RT
 


BR
A


C
KE


T
1


9
10


61
8.


01
.0


00
A


N
C


HO
R


2
10


90
61


7.
01


.0
10


LE
G


 C
O


N
N


EC
TO


R
4


11
91


51
7.


01
.0


05
HO


RI
ZO


N
TA


L 
TU


BE
8


12
91


51
7.


01
.0


07
SQ


UA
RE


 C
O


N
N


EC
TIN


G
 


TU
BE


4


13
91


51
7.


01
.0


16
LA


D
D


ER
 B


O
TT


O
M


1
14


91
51


7.
01


.0
17


HA
N


D
 R


A
IL


1
15


10
31


8.
01


.0
00


LA
D


D
ER


 P
LA


TE
2


16
92


51
7.


01
.0


99
HA


RD
W


A
RE


 K
IT


1























N
O


T I
N


C
LU


DE
D


IN
 TO


W
ER


 K
IT


SH
O


W
N


 O
N


LY
 F


O
R


EX
A


M
PL


E.
1 4


6


5 17


2


3


7


8


1212


15


16 11


9


10


13


A
TT


A
C


H 
LE


G
 A


N
G


LE
S


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LA


DD
ER


 S
UP


PO
RT


BR
A


C
KE


T U
SI


N
G


 S
UP


PL
IE


D
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


A
TT


A
C


H 
FO


O
T P


A
DS


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LA


DD
ER


 F
O


O
T P


A
DS


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LA


DD
ER


US
IN


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


SP
EC


IA
L 


IN
ST


RU
C


TIO
N


S:
 IN


ST
A


LL
 A


LL
 


HA
RD


W
A


RE
 L


O
O


SE
LY


 B
EF


O
RE


 T
IG


HT
EN


IN
G


.


A
SS


EM
BL


ED
 V


IE
W


EX
PL


O
DE


D 
VI


EW
N


O
T I


N
C


LU
DE


D
IN


 TO
W


ER
 K


IT
SH


O
W


N
 O


N
LY


 F
O


R
EX


A
M


PL
E.


BA
N


KS
12


 F
T M


ET
AL


 TO
W


ER
AS


SE
M


BL
Y 


IN
ST


RU
C


TIO
NS


BA
N


KS
 O


UT
DO


O
RS


31
78


5 
64


th
 A


ve
 


C
an


no
n 


Fa
lls


, M
N


 5
50


09
PH


; 1
.8


00
.2


62
.4


12
9


A
TT


A
C


H 
C


RO
SS


 B
RA


C
ES


 
US


IN
G


 S
UP


PL
IE


D
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


A
TT


A
C


H 
HO


RI
ZO


N
TA


L
BR


A
C


ES
 U


SI
N


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 2
 1


/2
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
HO


RI
ZO


N
TA


L
BR


A
C


ES
 U


SI
N


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 2
 1


/2
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LE


G
 TO


 A
N


G
LE


S
LE


G
 C


O
N


N
EC


TIN
G


 A
N


G
LE


S
US


IN
G


 S
UP


PL
IE


D
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


A
TT


A
C


H 
HA


N
D 


RA
IL


& 
PL


A
TE


 TO
 L


A
DD


ER
US


IN
G


 S
UP


PL
IE


D
3/


8-
16


 X
 1


" B
O


LT
S 


& 
N


UT
S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LA


DD
ER


 S
EC


TIO
N


S
& 


LA
DD


ER
 P


LA
TE


 U
SI


N
G


 
SU


PP
LI


ED
 3


/8
-1


6 
X 


1"
 B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


A
TT


A
C


H 
LO


W
ER


 C
RO


SS
BR


A
C


ES
 U


SI
N


G
 S


UP
PL


IE
D


3/
8-


16
 X


 1
" B


O
LT


S 
& 


N
UT


S


14


PA
RT


 LI
ST


:


HA
RD


W
A


RE
 K


IT 
IN


C
LU


DE
S;


16
0 


PC
S.


 3
/8


-1
6 


X 
1"


 H
HB


  5
0 


PC
S.


 3
/8


-1
6 


X 
2 


1/
2"


 H
HB


21
0 


PC
S.


 3
/8


-1
6 


NU
TS


ITE
M


 
N


O
.


PA
RT


 
N


UM
BE


R
D


ES
C


RI
PT


IO
N


Q
TY


.


1
90


61
7.


01
.0


05
M


ET
A


L 
LE


G
12


2
90


61
7.


01
.0


11
HO


RI
ZO


N
TA


L 
BR


A
C


E
4


3
90


61
7.


01
.0


12
C


RO
SS


 B
RA


C
E


8
4


91
51


7.
01


.0
13


LA
D


D
ER


 T
O


P
1


5
92


51
7.


01
.0


00
FO


O
T 


PA
D


4
6


92
51


7.
01


.0
05


LA
D


D
ER


 F
O


O
T 


PA
D


1
7


92
51


7.
01


.0
06


LA
D


D
ER


 F
O


O
T 


PA
D


1


8
12


21
8.


01
.0


05
LA


D
D


ER
 S


UP
PO


RT
 


BR
A


C
KE


T
1


9
10


31
8.


01
.0


00
LA


D
D


ER
 P


LA
TE


4
10


90
61


7.
01


.0
18


C
RO


SS
 B


RA
C


E
8


11
91


51
7.


01
.0


18
HO


RI
ZO


N
TA


L 
TU


BE
8


12
10


11
7.


01
.0


10
ST


EP
 W


EL
D


M
EN


T
2


13
91


51
7.


01
.0


17
HA


N
D


 R
A


IL
2


14
91


51
7.


01
.0


07
SQ


UA
RE


 
C


O
N


N
EC


TIN
G


 T
UB


E
8


15
90


61
7.


01
.0


10
LE


G
 C


O
N


N
EC


TO
R


8
16


91
51


7.
01


.0
05


HO
RI


ZO
N


TA
L 


TU
BE


8
17


10
61


8.
01


.0
00


A
N


C
HO


R
2


18
10


19
17


.0
1.


00
0


HA
RD


W
A


RE
 K


IT
1

































		cover

		91517.01.050 instruction page

		Sheet1

		Drawing View1

		Drawing View2

		Drawing View3





		4' tower-instructions

		4' tower-instructions-2

		91517.01.200 instruction page

		Sheet1

		Drawing View1

		Drawing View2

		Drawing View3





		8' tower-instructions

		8' tower-instructions-2

		8' tower-instructions-3

		8' tower-instructions-4

		91517.01.300 instruction page

		Sheet1

		Drawing View1

		Drawing View2

		Drawing View3





		12' tower-instructions

		12' tower-instructions-2

		12' tower-instructions-3

		12' tower-instructions-4

		12' tower-instructions-5

		deck-instructions

		deck-instructions-2





__MACOSX/._Manual-lowres.pdf

